

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
INHERENT JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO ..... OF 2025  
(Arising out of D. NO. 25858 OF 2025)**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 295 OF 2022**

**GIRDHAR BRIJLAL LALWANI**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**RAMESH CHAND BIDHAN & ORS**

**Respondent(s)**

**O R D E R**

1. Letter dated 29.09.2025 seeking withdrawal of contempt petition is allowed.
2. Accordingly, the present contempt petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.  
**(MANMOHAN)**

**NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 10, 2025**

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.16

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 295/2022

IN RE: DIRECTIONS IN THE MATTER  
OF DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CONTEMPT PETITION D. NO. 25858 OF 2025 FOR WITHDRAWAL TO BE  
LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

Diary No(s). 25858/2025 (PIL-W)  
For withdrawal

Date : 10-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sachin Saini, AOR  
Mr. Ujjwal Singh Parmar, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Raj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Saini, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR  
Mr. Gobind Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Archana Surve, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Ameet Siingh, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Loveli Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. R.d. Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR  
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR  
Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The contempt petition stands dismissed as withdrawn in terms  
of the signed order which is placed on the file.

(LOKESH ARORA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR