

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 295/2022

IN RE: DIRECTIONS IN THE MATTER OF DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES

(IA No. 62018/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 70455/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 292541/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 188148/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 62026/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 246907/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 72026/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 228758/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 213935/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 202405/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 294658/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 278912/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 222449/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 246906/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 203188/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 225810/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 202406/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION and IA No. 62022/2022 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 13431/2022 (PIL-W)

Diary No(s). 44449/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 73279/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 224727/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 86085/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 227589/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 45534/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 101717/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 227713/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 101763/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 819/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 295/2022 (PIL-W)

Diary No(s). 50311/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 16478/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 249730/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 128906/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 16477/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 128905/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 21258/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 58625/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 333969/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 90242/2025 -

EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 42771/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 8034/2025 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 105506/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 105423/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 40200/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 109523/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 248051/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 112/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 295/2022 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 158621/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 47460/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 14670/2025 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 176635/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 69123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 37759/2025 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 169942/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 610/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 295/2022 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 254629/2025 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE and IA No. 188260/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 62155/2025 (PIL-W)

Date : 22-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Manish Nagpal, Adv.
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

M/S. Shakil Ahmad Syed, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Abdur Razzaque Bhuyan, Adv.
Mr. Junaid Khalid, Adv.
Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Nekibur Zaman Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Nasim Akram Mazarbhuiya, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.
Ms. Riya Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Shehnaz Laskar, Adv.
Mr. Aamir Hussain, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. M. Huzaifa, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR
Mr. Ebad Ur Rahman, Adv.
Ms. Zainab Shaikh, Adv.
Mr. Fakhre Alam, Adv.
Ms. Masoom Raj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Zeb Hasan, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Khayrul Bashar, Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M R Shamsad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abdul Qadir Abbasi, AOR
Mr. Mohd Azam, Adv.
Mr. Arun Chandra Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Imran Ahmad Abbasi, Adv.
Mr. Syed Abdur Rahman, Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Ms. Soumya Priyadarshinee, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.
Mr. Pavitra Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Archit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. I.h. Syed, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pyoli, AOR
Mr. A.s.timbalia, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Bansla, Adv.
Mr. Aditya, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Gursharan H. Virk, Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Mr. Km Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Anil Kaushik, A.S.G.
Mr. Shrirang Bharat Varma, AOR
Mr. Mayank Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Ghadge, Adv.

Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Mr. Raees Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Shabiasta Nabi, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ashaab, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Riaz, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Javed Raza, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jha, Adv.

Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Swati Vishan, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kumar Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Rashid Khan, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr.tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma (b), Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Aslam Ahmed Jamal, AOR
Mr. Raees Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Shabiesta Nabi, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ashaab, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Riaz, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta Ld, Solicitor General
Mr. K.m. Nataraj Ld, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. A D N Rao, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Choudhary Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ameet Siingh, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Rohilla, Adv.
Mr. Nityanand Mahato, Adv.

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

List on 25.03.2026.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR